

3 SC 520/2024  
STATE Vs. DHEERAJ KUMAR  
FIR No.25/2024  
PS H.Nizamuddin  
02.07.2025

Present: Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. CPP for State.  
Accused not present.  
Ms.Jyoti Bajaj, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused.  
IO SI Rameshwar Singh in person.

IO has verbally stated that he has already filed the  
FSL report by way of supplementary chargesheet.

Heard.

Copy of the supplementary chargesheet be supplied  
by the IO to the accused free of cost under section 230 BNSS.

Verbal exemption sought on behalf of the accused.

Heard. Allowed for today only.

IO is bound down for the NDOH.

Put up for arguments on charge for the NDOH.

Re-notify on **17.09.2025**.

(Ekta Gauba Mann)  
Special Judge (NDPS-01)  
(Central) Tis Hazari Courts  
Delhi/02.07.2025