

4

SC No. 520/2024

STATE Vs. DHEERAJ KUMAR

FIR no. 25/2024

PS H. Nizamuddin

21.01.2026

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused in person through VC with Ld. Proxy
Counsel Mr. Aman.

Accused submits that he is suffering from fever, therefore, he could not appear physically. He is warned to be careful in future.

B/Ws issued against IO received back executed. He has sent a request for adjournment.

Issue notice to IO to appear in person on the NDOH.

Put up for appearance of accused and IO as well as arguments/ framing of charge on **16.03.2026**.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central,THC, Delhi/21.01.2026