

5

SC No. 520/2024

STATE Vs. DHEERAJ KUMAR

FIR no. 25/2024

PS H. Nizamuddin

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. K. P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused produced from JC Ld. Counsel Mr.  
Sounava Karmakar (through VC).

Arguments heard on the point of framing of charge.

Record perused.

Prima facie case is made out against the accused namely Dheeraj **for the offences punishable U/s 20 (b) (ii) (B) of NDPS Act** as the material available on record is sufficient to presume the commission of the aforesaid offences by the accused.

Accordingly, charge in respect of the abovesaid offence is framed against the accused to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Issue summons to witnesses WSI Daizy Singh and Insp. Ajay Sharma cited at serial nos. 1 & 5 respectively in the list of prosecution witnesses for the NDOH. Case property, if any be summoned for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **30.07.2026**.

Let notice be issued to the IO to appear in person on the NDOH.

(Virender Singh)  
Special Judge, NDPS,  
Central, THC, Delhi/16.03.2026